Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinder k	Kumar Bajaj,S/o Shri Hari Chand Bajraj		
Street No. 1, V	V. No. 2 H.No. 4/126,		
Gobind Nagari	, Malout, Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib		
			Appellant
		Vs	
Public Information O/o District For Sri Mukasar Sa	od Supply Controller, Abohar Road		
First Appellate O/o District Fo Sri Mukatsar S	od Supply Controller, Abohar Road		
Regd.Post	Public Information Officer o/o Director Food and Civil Supplies, Anaj Mandi Sector 39C, Chandigarh		Respondent

AC.No. 730 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Kulbhushan on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Barinder Singh, Inspector and Sh. Himanshu Kakkar, APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019 vide which a show cause was issued to the respondent –PIO and Rs. 3000/- as compensation was awarded to the appellant.

- 2. Today Sh.Kulbhushan is appearing on behalf of the appellant and states that incomplete information has been given to the appellant. He has pointed out deficiencies to the respondent.
- 3. Respondent has paid compensation amounting to Rs. 3000/- as compensation to Sh. Kulbhushan in the Commission.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that incomplete information has been given to the appellant so far. He is directed to provide complete information to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 730 of 2019

affidavit on oath stating the same. He is also directed to file reply of show cause notice issued to him on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **15.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.12.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajinder Kumar, S/o Shri Raj Kumar		
Kairo Road, Ward No. 18/22, Near Vodafone Tower,		
Mandi Harji Ram, Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o District food and Supplies controller,		
Mansa Colony, Near Bus Stand,		
Sri Mukatsar Sahib		
First Appellate Authority –cum		
O/o District food and Supplies controller,		
Mansa Colony, Near Bus Stand,		
Sri Mukatsar Sahib		

AC.No. 836 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Kulbhushan on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Barinder Singh, Inspector and Sh. Himanshu

Kakkar, APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. Today Sh. Kulbhushan is appearing on behalf of the appellant and states that incomplete information has been given to the appellant.
- 3. Respondent files his reply which is as under:

ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ,

ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ.836 ਆੱਫ 2019 ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 17–12–2019 ਨੂੰ ਮੁੱਕਰਰ ਹੈ ।ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਰਾਜਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਸਪੁੱਤਰ ਰਾਜ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 19–11–2019 ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਰਾਂਹੀ ਮੰਗੇ ਗਏ ਡਿਪੂਆਂ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਜੋਕਿ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਕੋਲ ਉਪਲਭਧ ਸੀ,ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ,ਅਤੇ ਊਸਤੋ ਰਸੀਦ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਲਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ ।(ਰਸੀਦ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।) ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ 3 ਡਿਪੂਆਂ ਦੇ ਸੇਲ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ,ਕਿਊਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਡਿਪੂ ਹੋਲਡਰਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਬੰਧੰਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ।ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਡਿਪੂਆਂ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਰਿਖੀ ਕੇਸ਼ ਸਰਦਾਰੀ ਲਾਲ ਦੀ ਸਪਲਾਈ ਮੁੱਅਤਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਡਿਪੂ ਸਰਦਾਰੀ ਲਾਲ ਗੁਲਾਬ ਰਾਏ ਦੀ ਮੌਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕਿਆ ।ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਡਿਪੂ ਹੋਲਡਰ ਤਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਤ੍ਰਿਲਚਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਵੀ ਊਸਦੇ ਘਰ ਬਾਰਿਸ਼ ਨਾਲ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਊਸਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕਿਆ ।ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਉਕਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਜਾਂਚ ਲਈ ਸਾ ਵਾ ਸੀ.ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾ ਸਕਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਨਾਂ ਹੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ।ਊਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 836 of 2019

4. Respondent is directed to file an affidavit on the next date of hearing. To come up on **15.01.2020** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.12.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Vs.



Sh. Balwinder Singh, S/o Shri Kartar Singh,
R/o Village Waddian Wala,
Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur - 152022

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3581 of 2019

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2019

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. They were not present on the last date of hearing also. Hence, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **13.01.2020** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.12.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinderpal Singh, S/o S. Harbhajan Singh Village Fatehpur Jatta, PO Dera Bassim, Distt. Mohali

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM-cum-election Officer Dera Bassi First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Dera Bassi

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2194 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Ravinder K umar, Supdt and Sh Ram Singh, Labour Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent files his reply as under:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਮੁਹਇਆ ਨਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਚੈਂਣਾ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਸਾਰਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ, ਚੈਣ ਮੁਕੱਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਤੁਰੰਤ ਬਾਦ ਹੀ ਸੀਲ ਕਰਨ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਖਜਾਨੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮਾ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਮੇਰੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਚੈਣਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਹ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ

ਰਵਲ ਕੋਰਫ਼ਾਜ਼ੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਜ਼ੇ ਹੀ ਖਜਾਨੇ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆ ਜਾ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ। CamScanner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 2194 of 2019

Further, he states that they have got the amount of compensation today to be handed over to the Appellant.

- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent has filed his reply. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it. Further the Respondent has got the amount of compensation today. Since, the Appellant is not present, the Respondent is directed to send the same to the Appellant.
- 5. To come up on **28.01.2020 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.12.2019 Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satinder Kumar Khera,(M:7837382058)	
R/o H.No 524, Sector-7,	
Panchkula-134109	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Deputy Commissioner-cum-	
Collector Agrarian, Barnala	Respondent

CC.No. 704 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera the complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Harbans Singh, Tehsildar.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that he has not received the information so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that some time is required to provide the information to the Appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, I order that the complainant shall inspect the record in the office of the Respondent. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on **19.12.2019 at 11:00AM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. To come up on 13.01.2020 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satinder Kumar Khera,(M:7837382058)		
R/o H.No 524, Sector-7,		
Panchkula-134109		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Deputy Commissioner-cum-		
Collector Agrarian, Ferozepur		Respondent

CC.No. 700 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harmeet Singh, Kanugo.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, the complainant had inspected the record in their office.
- 3. The complainant states that they have inspected the record and is satisfied with it.
- 4. Since, the information has been provided to the complainant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the complaint case filed by the complainant is *disposed off and closed*. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant
/s
Respondent

CC.No. 717 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera the complainant

(ii) for the respondent : Sh. Jagseer Singh, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.10.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that he has not received the information so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that some time is required to provide the information.
- 4. Hence, some time is granted to the Respondent to provide the complete information to the Appellant.
- 5. <u>To come up on 30.01.2020 at 11.00 AM through Video-conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ferozepur. However, the Appellant may be present in the Commission office.</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satinder Kumar Khera,(M:7837382058)	
R/o H.No 524, Sector-7,	
Panchkula-134109	Appellant
V	/s
Public Information Officer,	
O/o District Collector, Ferozepur	Respondent

CC.No. 702 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera the complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Jagseer Singh, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.10.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has not received the information so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that some time is required to provide the information.
- 4. Hence, some time is granted to the Respondent to provide the complete information to the Appellant.
- 5. <u>To come up on **30.01.2020** at **11.00 AM** through Video-conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ferozepur. However, the Appellant may be present in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.</u>

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Narinder Pal Singh,(M-8566803826)		
H.No-11851, Street No3,		
SAS Nagar, Distt Ldh		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner of Police,		
M ini Secretariate, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Commissioner of Police,		
Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road,		
Ludhiana		Respondent

AC.No. 1294 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Narinder Pal Singh,appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gurdev Singh, HC

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought under RTI is not available in their official record.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent was directed to file an affidavit regarding the non-availability of information in their official record. Today, the Respondent has failed to file the same. Hence, the Respondent is given one last opportunity to file an affidavit before the next date of hearing.
- 5. <u>To come up on 22.01.2020 at 11.00 AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ludhiana</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-